PRODUCT SUBMITTAL

EPDM Primer #4191RPRIMER





Splice Wash SW-100



Description:

Splice Wash SW-100 is designed to clean and prepare Firestone single-ply membranes to receive adhesives as specified by Firestone Specifications and Details.

Method of Application:

- 1. Apply Splice Wash to the splicing area using a clean, white, natural fiber rag. Use a scrubbing motion until the splicing surface is clean of dirt and debris. Additional attention must be given to factory seams and where other excess accumulations of dusting agent occur.
- 2. Allow the washed surfaces to dry until the solvent's sheen is gone. This is usually between 10-30 minutes and may vary with ambient weather conditions. Membrane is clean when it is uniform in color without streaks, and any contaminate is gone.
- 3. Contact your Firestone Building Systems Advisor at 1-800-428-4511 for specific application information.

Storage:

- Store in original unopened pails indoors at temperatures between 60 °F 80 °F (16 °C 27 °C) away from all sources
 of direct heat and ignition this is a flammable liquid.
- When exposed to lower temperatures, restore to room temperature prior to use.
- Keep the material out of direct sunlight until ready for immediate use.

Shelf Life:

Although there is no shelf life for Splice Wash, it's best to use within two years.

Coverage Rate:

200-250 ft²/gallon (4.9 - 6.1 m²/L) on one side

Precautions:

- Review Safety Data Sheet (SDS) prior to use.
- Flammable liquid. Store and use away form all sources of direct heat and ignition.
- Cover tightly when not in use.
- Thinning is not allowed.
- Use of solvent-resistant Neoprene gloves is required when applying Splice Wash. Do not allow Splice Wash to come
 in direct contact with skin.
- Avoid breathing vapors.
- Do not use as a primer for any QuickSeam[™] Tape products. Single-Ply QuickPrime[™] Primer, Single-Ply LVOC Primer, QuickPrime Plus or QuickPrime Plus LVOC must be used for QuickSeam Tape products.

Corporate Office: 400 Rountree Rd Charlotte, NC 28217

TEL: (800) 849-6722 FAX: (704) 525-3761

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 240988 Charlotte, NC 28224



Memphis Plant: 2365 Harbor Ave. Memphis, TN 38113 TEL: (800) 441-8359 FAX: (901) 775-9449

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13124 Memphis, TN 38113

PRODUCT SUBMITTAL

EPDM Primer #4191RPRIMER



LEED® Information:

Post Consumer Recycled Content: 0% Post Industrial Recycled Content: 0%

Manufacturing Location: South Bend, IN

*NOTE: LEED® is a registered trademark of the U.S. Green Building Council.

Packaging:

5 gallon (18.9 L) pail; about 35 lb (13.6 kg) per pail

Typical Properties	
<u>Property</u>	<u>Test Method</u>
Solvents:	Aliphatic Hydrocarbon Mixture
Viscosity:	Very thin, free flowing
Weight per Gallon:	6.3 lb/gal (0.75 kg/L)(nominal)
Specific Gravity:	0.75 (nominal)
Boiling Point:	247 °F (119.4 °C)
V.O.C. Content:	6.21 lb/gal (745 g/L)



Please contact the Quality Building Services Technical Department at 1-800-428-4511 for further information.

This sheet is meant to highlight Firestone products and specifications and is subject to change without notice. Firestone takes responsibility for furnishing quality materials which meet published Firestone product specifications. Neither Firestone nor its representatives practice architecture. Firestone offers no opinion on and expressly disclaims any responsibility for the soundness of any structure. Firestone accepts no liability for structural failure or resultant damages. Consult a competent structural engineer prior to installation if the structural soundness or structural ability to properly support a planned installation is in question. No Firestone representative is authorized to vary this disclaimer.

Corporate Office: 400 Rountree Rd Charlotte, NC 28217

TEL: (800) 849-6722 FAX: (704) 525-3761

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 240988 Charlotte, NC 28224



Memphis Plant: 2365 Harbor Ave. Memphis, TN 38113 TEL: (800) 441-8359 FAX: (901) 775-9449

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13124 Memphis, TN 38113